
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

No. 02-2710

WAL-MART STORES, INC.; WAL-MART PUERTO RICO, INC.;
SUPERMERCADOS AMIGO, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.

ANABELLE RODRÍGUEZ, IN HER PERSONAL AND OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SECRETARY OF JUSTICE OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

**BRIEF OF COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS AND
THE STATES OF ALASKA, ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, IDAHO,
IOWA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MAINE, MARYLAND, MISSOURI, NEVADA,
NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO, NORTH DAKOTA, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND AND UTAH
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT ANABELLE RODRÍGUEZ**

THOMAS F. REILLY
Attorney General of Massachusetts

Glenn S. Kaplan, 1st Cir. No. [Application Pending]
Jesse M. Caplan
Timothy E. Moran
Assistant Attorneys General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 727-2200

GREGG D. RENKES
Attorney General of Alaska

TERRY GODDARD
Attorney General of Arizona

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General of California

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
Attorney General of Connecticut

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

PHILL KLINE
Attorney General of Kansas

RICHARD P. IEYOUB
Attorney General of Louisiana

G. STEVEN ROWE
Attorney General of Maine

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.
Attorney General of Maryland

JEREMIAH W. (Jay) NIXON
Attorney General of Missouri

BRIAN SANDOVAL
Attorney General of Nevada

STEPHEN J. JUDGE
Acting Attorney General of New Hampshire

PATRICIA A. MADRID
Attorney General of New Mexico

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General of North Dakota

HARDY MYERS
Attorney General of Oregon

D. MICHAEL FISHER
Attorney General of Pennsylvania

PATRICK C. LYNCH
Attorney General of Rhode Island

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General of Utah

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICI STATES	1
ARGUMENT	
I. STATES ARE ENTITLED TO ENFORCE STATE ANTITRUST LAWS REGARDLESS OF THE ENFORCEMENT DECISIONS OF FEDERAL ANTITRUST AUTHORITIES	4
II. PUERTO RICO’S ENFORCEMENT OF ITS STATE ANTITRUST LAWS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE COMMERCE CLAUSE	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>California v. American Stores Co.</u> , 872 F.2d 837 (9th Cir. 1989)	7
<u>California v. American Stores Co.</u> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	6, 7
<u>California v. ARC America Corp.</u> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	2, 3, 4, 13
<u>City of Pittsburgh v. May Dep’t Stores</u> , 1986-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 67,340 (W.D. Pa. 1986)	10
<u>Connecticut v. Wyco New Haven, Inc.</u> , 1990-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 69,024 (D. Conn. 1990)	10
<u>Dennis v. Higgins</u> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991)	15
<u>D.H. Holmes Co. v. McNamara</u> , 486 U.S. 24 (1988)	12
<u>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</u> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	3, 13, 14
<u>Gibbons v. Ogden</u> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 1 (1824)	12
<u>Giffiths v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama</u> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (N.D. Ala. 2001)	13
<u>Gonzalez-Morales v. Hernandez-Arencibia</u> , 221 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2000)	12
<u>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</u> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	7
<u>Healy v. Beer Inst.</u> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	13
<u>In re Stericycle, Inc.</u> , No. 03-124 (Mass. Super. Ct. Jan. 7, 2003)	9

<u>Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</u> , 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000)	2, 3, 13
<u>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</u> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980)	13
<u>Maine v. Key Bank of Maine, Inc.</u> , 1991-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 69, 649 (D. Me. 1991)	10
<u>Massachusetts v. Campeau Corp.</u> , 1988-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 68,093 (D. Mass. 1988)	9
<u>Massachusetts v. Doane Beal & Ames, Inc.</u> , 1994-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 70,516 (D. Mass. 1994)	10
<u>Massachusetts v. J. Sainsbury, PLC</u> , No. 99-3574A (Mass. Super. Ct. Nov. 16, 2000)	9
<u>Massachusetts v. Suiza Foods Corp.</u> , No. 01-11097 (D. Mass. July 6, 2001)	9
<u>National Pharmacies, Inc. v. de Melecio</u> , 51 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.P.R. 1999)	1
<u>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</u> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	15
<u>New York v. Microsoft Corp.</u> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2002)	8
<u>New York v. St. Francis Hospital</u> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	7
<u>New York ex rel. Abrams v. Primestar Partners L.P.</u> , 1993-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 70, 403 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	8
<u>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</u> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	13
<u>Puerto Rico v. Shell Co.</u> , 302 U.S. 253 (1937)	5

<u>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas</u> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982)	13
<u>Texas v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of the Southwest</u> , 1986-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 67,169 (Tex. Dist. Ct. 1986)	10
<u>Trailer Marine Transport Corp. v. Rivera Vazquez</u> , 977 F.2d 1 (1 st Cir. 1992)	1
<u>United States v. Borden</u> , 347 U.S. 514 (1954)	7
<u>Watson v. Buck</u> , 313 U.S. 387 (1941)	5

Statutes

Mass. Gen. Laws. ch. 93 § §1-14A	4
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 1101 <u>et seq.</u>	4
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 356 <u>et seq.</u>	4
10 P.R. Laws Ann. § 257 <u>et seq.</u>	4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	12
--------------------------------------	----

Other

A.B.A. Antitrust Section, <u>State Merger Enforcement</u> , Monograph No. 21 (1995)	10
Blumenthal, Langer and Rubenstein, <u>Antitrust Review of Mergers By State Attorneys General: The New Cop on the Beat</u> , 67 Conn. Bar J. 1 (1993)	10

Brockmeyer, <u>State Antitrust Enforcement</u> , 57 Antitrust L.J. 169 (1988)	7
Flexner and Racanelli, <u>State and Federal Antitrust Enforcement in the United States: Collision or Harmony?</u> , 9 Conn. J. Int'l L. 501 (1994)	6, 8, 9
Horizontal Merger Guidelines of the National Association of Attorneys General (1993)	5, 6
Hovenkamp, <u>State Antitrust in the Federal Scheme</u> , 58 Ind. L.J. 378 (1984)	15
